

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS,
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS, AND CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
MOLLY CLAFLIN
RACHEL MONDL
LAURA MUMM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

PETER GOLDBERGER
FAMM AMICUS COMMITTEE
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 218-4600

SARAH S. GANNETT
DANIEL KAPLAN
DONNA F. COLTHARP
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
601 Walnut Street
Suite 540W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

MARY PRICE
FAMM FOUNDATION
1100 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700

DAVID M. PORTER
NACDL AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
801 I Street
Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. DESPITE THIS COURT’S REPEATED
 EFFORTS TO DIVINE A WORKABLE
 STANDARD FROM THE VAGUE WORDING
 OF ACCA’S RESIDUAL CLAUSE,
 NUMEROUS CIRCUIT SPLITS PERSIST OR
 HAVE EVEN DEEPENED 3

 II. THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS TO ALL
 POSSIBLE PREDICATES..... 20

 III. ACCA’S IMPOSITION OF A SUBSTANTIAL,
 MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE
 WARRANTS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY 26

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	33
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	28
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 25, 33, 34
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	32
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	31
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 23
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	21
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	21
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	28
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	2, 22

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20, 23
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 23, 24, 26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	30, 31
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	21
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	32
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	21
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 23, 24, 26

<i>Turner v. Warden Coleman FCI (Medium),</i> 709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 745 F.3d 593 (1st Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Carthorne,</i> 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Chandler,</i> 743 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Dancy,</i> 640 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 689 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Daye,</i> 571 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Evans,</i> 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Fell,</i> 511 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gore,</i> 636 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Herrick,</i> 545 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Howard,</i> 754 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 526 F. App'x 708 (8th Cir. 2013)	25

<i>United States v. Jonas</i> , 689 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Kutz</i> , 439 F. App'x 751 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	21
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 266 (1997).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 518 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 592 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Meader</i> , 118 F.3d 876 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 554 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 672 F.3d 966 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 577 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	26

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 645 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 652 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 231 F. App'x 765 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 554 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 2015 WL 310487 (1st Cir. Jan. 26, 2015).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 571 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Whitson</i> , 597 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Wray</i> , 2015 WL 328589 (10th Cir. Jan. 27, 2015	18, 19
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	26
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	35

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(1)27
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.127
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.112, 14
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.210
U.S.S.G. § 5A27

Other Authorities

Carissa Byrne Hessick & Judith M. Stinson,
*Juveniles, Sex Offenses, and the Scope of
Substantive Law*,
46 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 5 (2013)19
